(R-2009-245)

32

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-**304118**DATE OF FINAL PASSAGESEP 2 3 2008

WHEREAS, Kerry Kirby is an integral part of Rancho Bernardo and has worked tirelessly to better the community by serving as a strong and dedicated leader and consistently meeting her demanding volunteer duties with energy, poise and creativity; and

WHEREAS, Kerry has served as the Executive Director of the Miss Rancho Bernardo and Miss Rancho Bernardo Teen Pageants since 2000, where she has played the role of mentor, advocate, chauffeur, counselor, friend and coach for the young women of Rancho Bernardo; and

WHEREAS, Kerry has also served as the Executive Director of the Miss San Diego and Miss San Diego Teen Pageants, providing scholarship opportunities for the youth of San Diego to further their education; and

WHEREAS, Kerry founded ImageMakers of San Diego, Inc., a non-profit organization, and raised over \$60,000 in scholarship funds for the young women of San Diego, and

WHEREAS, Kerry has been a member of the Rancho Bernardo Noon Rotary Club since 2002, where she has served as Youth Services Director, Rotary Member Supervisor for the Interact Club at Rancho Bernardo High School and on the Board of Directors for the Rancho Bernardo Rotary Foundation; and

WHEREAS, Kerry was a volunteer with the Poway Unified School District for over 15 years, and spent countless hours at her children's schools including Painted Rock Elementary, Turtleback Elementary, Highland Ranch Elementary and Rancho Bernardo High School, and dedicated her time as a Board Committee Member for the CHARACTER COUNTS! Program; and

WHEREAS, Kerry has served as an Advisory Board Member for the 22nd District Agricultural Association Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, Kerry's proudest achievements are her husband Carl, her children Danielle and Nicholas, and the two newest additions to the family, her granddaughters, Ashley and Hailee Harway; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the citizens of San Diego, hereby proclaims September 16, 2008 as **"KERRY KIRBY DAY"** in the City of San Diego in recognition of the many community services she has provided to the citizens of San Diego.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Apriak By Sharon B. Spivak

Deputy City Attorney

SBS:als 09/04/08 Or.Dept:Council-Maienschein R-2009-245



I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of $\underline{SEP \ 1 \ 6 \ 2008}$.

.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND Cıty Clerk

nu By K Deputy City Clerk

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Approved: (date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed.

(date)



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on		SEP 1 6 2008 , by the following vote		
	Vara	Norse	Not Drogont	Downed
Council Members	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Scott Peters	arphi			
Kevin Faulconer	Z			
Toni Atkins	$\overline{\lambda}$			
Anthony Young	Z,			
Brian Maienschein	\mathbf{Z}			
Donna Frye	Ø			
Jım Madaffer	Z			
Ben Hueso	$\not\!\!\!\!/$			
Date of final passage SEP 23	3 2008		JERRY SAN	DEDC
AUTHENTICATED BY		Mayor	of The City of San I	Diego, California
(Seal)	By_	City Ger	ELIZABETH S k of The City of Sar	

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California				
Resolution Number R	304118			